ADOPTED – APRIL 9, 2024

AGENDA ITEM NO. 19
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

 

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

 

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE LINE ITEM TRANSFERS 

FOR CITY OF LANSING TRAILS AND PARKS MILLAGE PROJECTS

RESOLUTION #24 – 178
WHEREAS, through Resolution #17-109, # 20-028, #20-456, and #22-521 the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorized entering into contracts with City of Lansing to fund the below projects; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lansing millage project TR041 has exceeded its initial funds; and

WHEREAS, the Fenner Pathway Extension project, initially approved for $455,250 in grant funding, now faces an estimated additional cost of $173,935.75 due to updated construction and engineering estimates; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Research Park Pathway project was not chosen for funding in Round 7; however, surplus funds have become available from the Bear Lake Pathway and the US127 Pathway; and 

WHEREAS, upon the recommendation from the Park Commission, it is proposed to allocate these excess funds towards supporting the previously unfunded application.; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lansing has received funding totaling $1,453,066 from the county for the Bear Lake Pathway (TR071) and the US127 Pathway, leaving a surplus of $530,635.09 in county funds; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lansing has proposed utilizing the remaining funds from the Bear Lake Pathway and US127 Pathway projects to cover the shortfalls in both the Fenner Pathway Extension and Corporate Research Park Pathway projects.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to the agreements, listed below, with the City of Lansing: 
	Contract Title
	Project #
	Current Contract Amount
	Amount Reallocated
	Total Revised Contract Amount

	Fenner Pathway Extension
	TR041
	$455,250


	$173,935.75 from TR028
	$629,185.75

	US 127 Pathways/Bear Lake Pathway Resolution #22-521
	TR028/TR071
	$1,453,066
	Reallocate $173,935.75 to TR041 & $283,067.99 to Corporate Research Park Pathway
	$996,062.26

	Corp. Research Park Pathway
	Never approved Millage project
	
	$283,067.99 from TR028
	$283,067.99


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Lansing requests approval to allocate the remaining county funds of $530,635.09 to cover the additional required amount of $173,935.75 for the Fenner Pathway Extension and $283,067.99 for the Corporate Research Park Pathway, totaling $457,003.74.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Lansing millage projects have expired or about to expire and need contract extension.

	These Project listed below only extending date of Project

	Contract Title
	Project #
	Expired Date
	Date to extended project

	21-LTE-RC Bridge
	TR040
	12/31/2023
	12/31/24

	Bridge 26
	TR072
	12/31/2023
	12/31/24

	Bridge 25
	TR073
	12/31/2023
	12/31/24

	Bridge 12
	TR075
	12/31/2023
	12/31/24

	Bridge 11
	TR076
	12/31/2023
	12/31/24

	Bridge 28
	TR077
	12/31/2023
	12/31/24

	River Trail, Overband & Crack Sealing
	TR109
	8/26/2024
	12/31/24


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make the necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Cahill, Tennis, Morgan, Peña, Pawar

          Nays:  Trubac, Ruest     Absent:  None     Approved  04/01/2024

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Morgan, Tennis, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Lawrence, Johnson, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  04/03/2024

